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General Comments

Response



Specific Comments

Chapter 3: Strategies, Plans and Governance

Ref. No.
Question
Response

3a
Reducing Re-offending and Crime

Reduction are now aligned in the Crime

Strategy and the Make Communities

Safer PSA, reflecting the overlap between

reducing overall crime and re-offending.

How should this new alignment influence

commissioning and partnership

arrangements to bring about more joined-

up work to deliver reductions in crime and

re-offending (volume and serious)?




3b


How do we ensure effective governance to deliver our objective of reducing the volume and severity of re-offending? Do existing governance arrangements reflect sufficiently the new alignment

between reducing re-offending and crime reduction as described in the Crime Strategy and PSA? How should we strengthen the delivery chain from centre to the regions / Wales, and out into local delivery systems?




3c


How can the Socially Excluded Adults

PSA, which includes an indicator for adult

offenders, help drive greater access to

mainstream resources as part of a wider

focus on reducing re-offending?


3d
How effective are Regional Reducing Re-offending Partnership Boards at driving delivery? Is there national consistency of role and function? How do we increase the level of commitment and shared ownership amongst Board members? Are there examples of good practice that could be shared?




3e


How can we further use the reducing re-

offending alliances to better inform,

consult and engage local organisations

and diverse communities in our work to

reduce re-offending?




3f


In order to provide a strategic 

response to meet the needs of women 

offenders, and address some of the 

recommendations on reducing 

women's re-offending in the Corston 

Report, what would the Strategic Plan 

need to include to achieve this?




3g
What more do we need to do to ensure that the specific needs of diverse groups (including women, BME and disabled populations) are met in the delivery of reducing re-offending services?




Chapter 4: Local and Regional Delivery 

Ref. No.
Question
Response

4a


How can we support a more unified, partnership oriented approach to reducing re-offending at a local level? How can we break down the ‘silo’ mentality where it still exists? And what are the most significant barriers that you encounter in embedding the reducing re-offending agenda with local partners?




4b


How do we ensure that the work on skills 

and employment that falls outside the

remit of Local Authorities is linked 

effectively to LAA targets?




4c


Supported by Government Offices/WAG,

and partnership boards in England and

Wales, what more can be done to further

embed reducing re-offending and tackle

social exclusion within:

· Local Authorities

· LCJBs (and LCJBs working with

  CDRP/CSPs)

· LSPs

· CDRPs and CSPs (particularly, although not exclusively, to create a better interface between criminal justice partners and health and social care agencies)

· any other agencies?




4d


How can Probation Areas/Trusts develop

their partnerships with the police in

supporting offender management drawing

on the learning from PPO schemes, DIP

and MAPPA? Where do the goals of

enforcement and rehabilitation dovetail

most effectively?




4e


How do we draw on the learning from

prison work with local organisations and

more effectively link their work on

resettlement into partnership work in the

community?




4f
What do third sector organisations need

to help them demonstrate the outcomes

of their work with offenders?




Chapter 5: Working Across The Seven Pathways

Ref. No.
Question
Response

5a


How can we build upon the pathway

experience to date to work more

effectively across the pathways? Can

you provide examples of best practice

and/or blockages on specific pathways?

How can we work to share these

examples across England and Wales and

ensure that they are disseminated?




5b


How can partnerships and joint

commissioning support Regional

Offender Managers in commissioning

services across pathways and

maximise the reduction in re-

offending? What cross cutting

pathway opportunities require most

development?




5c


How can we support offender managers to better coordinate delivery of interventions across pathways?




5d


Have we articulated well enough how

reducing re-offending will help non

criminal justice partners achieve

their own ‘home’ targets? If the answer is

‘no’, what message should we be

communicating with partners such as:

• Health

• Education, training and employment

• Accommodation

• Social care services

• Third sector agencies




Chapter 6: NOMS Reforms: Supporting Reducing Re-offending 

Ref. No.
Question
Response

6a


How might the opportunities created by

the NOMS reform programme be used by

local partners to help them achieve a

reduction in the volume and severity of re-

offending?




6b


How can we support Probation Areas/Trusts and other commissioners to develop local, joint commissioning, and partnership arrangements to reduce re-offending and serious re-offending?




6c


What lessons can we learn from the roll

out of the Offender Management Model to

date? What are the successes and what

are the remaining challenges in promoting

end to end offender management?




6d


To be effective, commissioning needs to

be based upon knowledge of needs and

priorities. How best should this be done

i) at the regional level

ii) at the local level?




6e


How do we make sure that the local commissioning role complements the joint-commissioning decisions on

skills, employment, and health?




Chapter 7: Measuring Success 

Ref. No.
Question
Response

7a


What challenges and opportunities might the new targets provide

i) at the national level – with a volume and severity target

ii) at the probation area level

iii) at the LAA level




7b


Do you have a sense from your own work

about what level reduction in re-offending

could be achieved in your area? What

information would you need locally to help

set an ambition for local reduction? What

level of reduction do you think could be

achieved in your area with current

resources?




7c


How could the balanced scorecards support delivery by partnerships in the regions and Wales?




7d
What other metrics are relevant to measuring success, particularly among those partners who are key to

delivery? Consider how we might assess the value for money of interventions and how measurements could

become more outcome oriented.




7e


How good are we at assessing and measuring our success in managing offenders who pose a high risk of

harm to the public? Aside from actually

monitoring the volume of serious re-offences, in what other ways can progress in this field be measured?




7f


There is a general consensus that a

substantial reduction in re-offending

cannot be achieved by any one

agency working alone; we need to work in partnership. However, what does partnership working to reduce

re-offending actually mean in practice,

and how do we measure its success?

What information do we currently

have and what do we require?




7g
We gather a lot of data from various

sources. What realistic and achievable

steps would you like to see the Ministry of

Justice in general, and NOMS in

particular, take to ensure that we are

making the best use of this information?

What data would be most useful for

delivery?




Chapter 8: Prioritisation

Ref. No.
Question
Response

8a


How can we ensure that resources follow risk (of harm) whilst focusing on those who have a high likelihood of re-offending, particularly those repeat offenders who are not classified under the PPO scheme? How can limited resources best be used to achieve this?




8b


Are there particular sub-groups of short-term offenders that should be targeted e.g. PPOs? If so, what resources, approaches and evidence do we already have in place to address their needs that we can build on?




8c


How, generally, can we best meet the

reducing re-offending needs of short-term

prisoners acknowledging resource

constraints?




8d


How can we balance the need to prioritise

offenders based on risk, need and value

for money grounds, whilst ensuring that

other groups are not unfairly de-prioritised

e.g. women.




Chapter 9: Working with the Youth Justice System

Ref. No.
Question
Response

9a


What challenges do the next few years

present for both the adult and youth

estates, and how can we maximise

joint working to achieve our shared

goals? What existing learning about

best practice can we draw on?




9b


How can we support those young people

who move from the youth to the adult

estate? What are the factors

that can enable young people to make

this transition successfully, so they are

more likely to comply with and benefit

from an adult order?




9c


How can delivery partners involved with adult offenders e.g. probation areas, do more to promote the welfare of children and young people and their families? Is there scope for more joined up work around existing parenting and family oriented interventions delivered by Youth Offending Teams and their partners?

Or in greater responsiveness to domestic violence, linking in with social care services and health?




Any Other Comments

Please indicate if there are any other key areas / issues which need to be added to the Strategic Plan, and your reasons for suggesting them:

Issue
Reasoning
















Please note: the deadline for all responses to be submitted by is 4pm on Monday 18th February 2008. They must be submitted either electronically (reducingreoffending@justice.gsi.gov.uk), or in hard copy [copied to the ROM if regional] to: Elisabeth Bouchard, 3rd Floor, Fry Building, 2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 4DF.
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